

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,154

RICARDO GONZALEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 42

ARGUMENT 44

I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR REVISITING THIS COURT’S PRIOR HOLDING THAT THE ADMISSION OF THE CODEFENDANTS’ CONFESSIONS DURING THE GUILT PHASE WAS HARMLESS ERROR, WHERE THIS COURT CONDUCTED THE ANALYSIS THAT DEFENDANT ASSERTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN CONDUCTED AND THE CASE UPON WHICH DEFENDANT RELIES IS SILENT REGARDING THE ISSUE OF HARMLESS ERROR. 44

II. DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT THE CONSIDERATION OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT DEFENDANT KILLED A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, WHO WAS ENGAGED IN THE PERFORMANCE OF OFFICIAL DUTIES, WAS IMPROPER IS UNPRESERVED AND WITHOUT MERIT. 50

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S REJECTION OF THE EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS MITIGATOR IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. 53

IV. ANY ISSUE REGARDING THE STATE’S COMMENTS IN CLOSING DOES NOT MERIT REVERSAL, WHERE THE COMMENTS WERE LARGELY UNOBJECTED TO, OBJECTIONS WERE SUSTAINED WHEN MADE, CURATIVE INSTRUCTIONS WERE GIVEN AND THE COMMENTS WERE PROPER COMMENTS ON THE EVIDENCE. 61

V. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL. 69

CONCLUSION 77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 77

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995)	71
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 119 S. Ct. 96 (1998)	52,53 69
<u>Brown v. United States</u> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973)	48
<u>Brunner Enterprise v. Department of Revenue</u> , 452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984)	44
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1063 (1998)	70,76
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	53,69
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 879 (1991)	72
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	61,65
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 1999 WL 73704 (U.S. 1999)	53,69
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1210 (1984)	51
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 890 (1991)	72
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	62,65 66

<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 521 U.S. 1124 (1997)	74
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	62,65 66
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	67
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 871 (1986)	51
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	67
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	2,45
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	74
<u>Gonzalez v. Florida</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1393 (1998)	2,4 44
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1393 (1998)	2,44 45,47
<u>Harrington v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	47
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	74
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1162 (1995)	71
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 875 (1989)	69
<u>Idaho v. Wright</u> ,	

497 U.S. 805 (1990)	46
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1159 (1996)	51,67
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	51,62
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	75
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 512 U.S. 1043 (1996)	50
<u>Lilly v. Virginia</u> , 119 S. Ct. 1887 (1999)	44,45
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1998)	75
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 887 (1995)	72
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	52
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	51
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	75
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	46
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright</u> , 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	69
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1131 (1995)	51
<u>Porter v. State</u> ,	

564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	69
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 990 (1994)	71
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 952 (1992)	63,66
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	62
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1143 (1985)	61,64
<u>Schneble v. Florida</u> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	46,48
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	62,65 66
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	51
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1199 (1997)	51
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1163 (1995)	71
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	62,64,65
<u>State v. Henry</u> , 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	70
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	62

<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 972 (1992)	51
<u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</u> , 177 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1965)	44
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	64
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 986 (1991)	64
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	59
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	54
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1210 (1992)	73
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 505 U.S. 1209 (1992)	72
